
https://doi.org/10.14379/iodp.proc.402.105.2025 publications.iodp.org · 1

Contents
1 Background and objectives
3 Operations
7 Lithostratigraphy

14 Biostratigraphy
20 Paleomagnetism
24 Igneous and metamorphic 

petrology
32 Structural geology
37 Sediment and interstitial water 

geochemistry
44 Igneous geochemistry
52 Physical properties
60 Downhole measurements
61 Microbiology
63 References

Keywords
International Ocean Discovery 
Program, IODP, JOIDES Resolution, 
Expedition 402, Tyrrhenian 
Continent–Ocean Transition, 
magmatism and mantle exhumation, 
oceanic life cycle of tectonic plates, 
probing deep Earth, Earth 
connections, Site U1614, rifting, 
volcaniclastics, peridotite, fluid-rock 
interaction, magmatic intrusion, 
detachment, carbonation and 
serpentinization, mylonite

Core descriptions

Supplementary material

References (RIS)

MS 402-105
Published 8 April 2025

Funded by NSF OCE1326927, ECORD, 
and JAMSTEC

Zitellini, N., Malinverno, A., Estes, E.R., and the Expedition 402 Scientists
Proceedings of the International Ocean Discovery Program Volume 402
publications.iodp.org

Site U16141

N. Zitellini, A. Malinverno, E.R. Estes, N. Abe, N. Akizawa, M. Bickert, E.H. Cunningham, A. Di Stefano, 
I.Y. Filina, Q. Fu, S. Gontharet, L.E. Kearns, R.K. Koorapati, C. Lei, M.F. Loreto, L. Magri, W. Menapace, 
T. Morishita, A. Pandey, V.L. Pavlovics, P.A. Pezard, E.M. Poulaki, M.A. Rodriguez-Pilco, A. Sanfilippo, 
B.D. Shuck, P. Vannucchi, and X. Zhao2

1 Zitellini, N., Malinverno, A., Estes, E.R., Abe, N., Akizawa, N., Bickert, M., Cunningham, E.H., Di Stefano, A., Filina, I.Y., Fu, Q., Gontharet, S., 
Kearns, L.E., Koorapati, R.K., Lei, C., Loreto, M.F., Magri, L., Menapace, W., Morishita, T., Pandey, A., Pavlovics, V.L., Pezard, P.A., Poulaki, E.M., 
Rodriguez-Pilco, M.A., Sanfilippo, A., Shuck, B.D., Vannucchi, P., and Zhao, X., 2025. Site U1614. In Zitellini, N., Malinverno, A., Estes, E.R., and 
the Expedition 402 Scientists, Tyrrhenian Continent–Ocean Transition. Proceedings of the International Ocean Discovery Program, 402: 
College Station, TX (International Ocean Discovery Program). https://doi.org/10.14379/iodp.proc.402.105.2025

2 Expedition 402 Scientists’ affiliations.

1. Background and objectives
Site U1614 is located in the Vavilov Basin, which lies near the center of the Tyrrhenian Sea and 
includes its deepest parts (about 3600 m water depth; Figure F1). The basin contains the promi-
nent Vavilov Volcano, which is composed of intraplate basalts (Peccerillo, 2017). Mid-ocean-ridge 
basalts (MORBs) were cored at Ocean Drilling Program (ODP) Leg 107 Site 656 on the Gortani 
Ridge (Kastens and Mascle, 1990) and Deep Sea Drilling Program (DSDP) Leg 42 Site 373 (Ship-
board Scientific Party, 1978). In addition, island arc basalts were recovered above 30 m of ser-
pentinized peridotite at ODP Site 651 (Beccaluva et al., 1990; Bonatti et al., 1990). Continental 
basement outcrops are found at several locations in the Vavilov Basin; dredging the steep 
escarpments of the Central fault and the De Marchi, Flavio Gioia, and Farfalla Seamounts 
returned a variety of continental rocks, including granites, gneisses, quartzites, schists, phyllites, 
and shallow-water carbonates (Heezen et al., 1971; Colantoni et al., 1981).

Figure F1. Location map, Sites U1612 and U1614–U1616 (red); Expedition 402 proposed drilling locations (purple = 
primary sites, pink = alternate sites); and Leg 42, 107, and 161 sites (yellow). White lines = locations of seismic reflection 
profiles.
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Recent analyses of high-quality seismic data show a seismic velocity structure in the Vavilov Basin 
similar to that of continent–ocean transitions (COTs) where peridotitic mantle has been exhumed 
by low-angle normal faults and serpentinized by interaction with seawater (Prada et al., 2014). 
This finding led to the suggestion that most of the basement in the deep Vavilov Basin is composed 
of mantle peridotite (Prada et al., 2015), whereas previous interpretations considered it to be 
basaltic oceanic crust (e.g., Kastens and Mascle, 1990). A major goal of Expedition 402 is to test 
these alternative hypotheses by directly sampling the geologic basement of the Vavilov Basin and 
advance our still incomplete understanding of COT evolution.

The plan for Expedition 402 was to drill a total of six sites forming two transects: an east–west 
transect targeting the progression from continental crust to magmatic basaltic crust and exhumed 
mantle and a north–south transect mapping the area of inferred mantle basement. Site U1614 is 
one of four proposed sites targeting mantle peridotites and is located at the center of the north–
south transect in the Vavilov Basin between Site U1612 to the south and proposed Site TYR-18A 
at the northern end (Figures F1, F2). Site U1614 is located on the flank of a basement high inter-
preted to be the uplifted footwall of a long-offset low-angle detachment fault that exhumed the 
mantle. Similar low-angle normal faults have been proposed to expose to the surface deep-seated 
crustal rocks in continental metamorphic core complexes (Lister and Davis, 1989) and mantle per-
idotites in the Galicia Atlantic margin (Boillot and Winterer, 1988) and at the axis of the Mid-
Atlantic Ridge (Tucholke et al., 1998). The structural trends in the Vavilov Basin seem to suggest 
that the basement high at Site U1614 may be connected to a similar high about 10 km south sam-
pled along the east–west transect at Sites U1612, U1615, and U1616, forming an extended north–
south-trending basement ridge. However, north–south Seismic Line MC07 shows that these two 
basement highs are separated by a trough with a sediment thickness of at least 800 m (Figure F3).

As for the other sites in the Vavilov Basin, the scientific objectives of Site U1614 were to date the 
oldest sediment above the basement contact using biostratigraphy, magnetostratigraphy, and 
tephrostratigraphy to constrain the timing of mantle exhumation; sample sediments and pore flu-
ids above the basement contact to investigate fluid-rock interactions; and sample the basement to 
determine the heterogeneous composition of the exhumed mantle, its degree of serpentinization 
and alteration, and structural deformation patterns. Consequently, the original plan for Site U1614 
was to drill a first hole using the rotary core barrel (RCB) system to a total penetration of 342 
meters below seafloor (mbsf ), including an estimated 202 m of sediment and 140 m of basement 
to ensure crossing of the exhumation fault zone (estimated to be 100 m thick). Recovery would be 
particularly important in the few tens of meters above the basement to determine the age of the 
oldest sediment (and hence the time of basaltic magmatism and/or mantle exhumation) from bio-
stratigraphy and magnetostratigraphy and to collect biogeochemical evidence of fluid-rock inter-
actions due to active serpentinization at depth. Based on the sediment recovery in the RCB hole, 

Figure F2. Location and estimated penetration of Site U1614 on Seismic Reflection Line MEDOC 8 (location in Figure F1). 
Dashed line = intersection with Seismic Reflection Line MC07. CDP = common depth point, TWT = two-way traveltime.
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the plan allowed for a second hole to be drilled using the advanced piston corer (APC)/extended 
core barrel (XCB) system to ensure adequate sampling of the lowermost sediment interval and the 
sediment/basement interface.

The original drilling plan for Site U1614 was modified after the bottom-hole assembly (BHA) 
became irremediably stuck in the previously drilled Hole U1612A, likely due to material falling 
into the hole from thick intervals of unconsolidated volcaniclastic sediments in the upper part of 
the sediment column. The original order of drilling operations was reversed to first core a hole 
with the APC/XCB system. The expected high recovery of the sediment interval in this hole would 
provide a high-quality record above the sediment/basement interface and would allow determina-
tion of the extent and depth distribution of unconsolidated volcaniclastics. The results obtained in 
the first hole would also be used to design a casing string that would reach below the base of the 
problematic volcaniclastics in a second hole. The second hole would then be RCB cored starting 
below the casing and above the sediment/basement interface with the goal of recovering the target 
140 m thick basement interval. After coring, downhole logging was planned in the second RCB 
hole with a focus on obtaining electrical and ultrasonic borehole wall images to complement the 
core recovery and provide key input to the interpretation of the drilled basement interval.

2. Operations
Site U1614 hole locations, water depths, and coring statistics are listed in Table T1. All times are 
provided in local ship time (UTC + 1 h).

2.1. Hole U1614A
The 80.4 nmi transit from Site U1613 on the Cornaglia Terrace to Site U1614 took 7.6 h at an 
average speed of 10.6 kt. We arrived on site and switched to dynamic positioning (DP) mode at 
1755 h on 23 February 2024. The precision depth recorder estimated the seafloor at 3580.1 meters 
below sea level (mbsl). An APC/XCB BHA with a 9⅞ inch polycrystalline diamond compact 
(PDC) bit was assembled and deployed to 5 m above the seafloor. Prior to spudding, we pumped 
enough microbial contamination tracer with circulating drilling fluid to fill the drill string.

Hole U1614A was spudded at 0645 h on 24 February, and the first core recovered 5.7 m of sedi-
ment as well as the mudline. Based on this recovery, the seafloor was calculated to be 3579.0 mbsl. 
Cores 1H–9H are full-length APC cores that advanced 77.3 m and recovered 76.21 m of sediment 
(98%). Measurements with the third-generation advanced piston corer temperature (APCT-3) tool 
were made while coring Cores 4H and 7H, and all APC cores were oriented. Cores 7H and 9H 

Figure F3. Seismic Line MC07 connects Vavilov Basin east–west transect (Sites U1612, U1615, and U1616) on Seismic Line 
MEDOC 9 with Seismic Line MEDOC 8, where Site U1614 is located. A deep sediment trough separates basement highs 
drilled during Expedition 402 along Seismic Lines MEDOC 8 and MEDOC 9. Dashed lines = intersection with Seismic Reflec-
tion Lines MEDOC 8 and MEDOC 9. TWT = two-way traveltime.
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Table T1. Core summary, Site U1614. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor, CSF-A = core depth 
below seafloor, Method A. ROP = rate of penetration. Core type: H = APC, F = HLAPC, G = ghost, R = RCB, X = XCB, numeric core type = drilled interval. (Continued on 
next page.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole U1614A Hole U1614B Hole U1614C
Expedition: 402 Expedition: 402 Expedition: 402
Latitude: 40°15.9781′N Latitude: 40°15.9792′N Latitude: 40°15.9683′N
Longitude: 012°42.3164′E Longitude: 012°42.3174′E Longitude: 012°42.3174′E
Water depth (m): 3579.02 Water depth (m): 3579.02 Water depth (m): 3579.02
Date started (UTC): 23 Feb 2024; 1700 h Date started (UTC): 26 Feb 2024; 2100 h Date started (UTC): 27 Feb 2024; 1800 h
Date finished (UTC): 26 Feb 2024; 2000 h Date finished (UTC): 27 Feb 2024; 1800 h Date finished (UTC): 7 Mar 2024; 0900 h
Time on hole (days): 3.13 Time on hole (days): 0.88 Time on hole (days): 8.63
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3590.3 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3590.3 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3590.3
Seafloor depth est. method: Mudline core Seafloor depth est. method: Offset Seafloor depth est. method: Offset
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.28 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.28 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.28
Penetration DSF (m): 280.1 Penetration DSF (m): 65.5 Penetration DSF (m): 410.6
Cored interval (m): 280.1 Cored interval (m): 0 Cored interval (m): 160.6
Recovered length (m): 179.36 Recovered length (m): 0 Recovered length (m): 71.58
Recovery (%): 64.03 Recovery (%): 0 Recovery (%): 44.57
Drilled interval (m): 0 Drilled interval (m): 65.5 Drilled interval (m): 250
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 1 Drilled interval (N): 2
Total cores (N): 35 Total cores (N): 0 Total cores (N): 27
APC cores (N): 9 RCB cores (N): 27
HLAPC cores (N): 5
XCB cores (N): 20
Other cores (N): 1

 

Core

Core on 
deck date 

(2024)

Core on 
deck time

UTC (h)

Top depth
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom 
depth drilled

DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored

CSF (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered
CSF-A (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N)
Real ROP 

(m/h)

402-U1614A-
1H 24 Feb 1215 0.0 5.7 5.7 0.0 5.63 5.65 5.63 99 5 68.4
2H 24 Feb 1335 5.7 15.2 9.5 5.7 15.08 9.41 9.38 99 8 114.0
3H 24 Feb 1440 15.2 24.7 9.5 15.2 24.96 9.81 9.76 103 8 114.0
4H 24 Feb 1600 24.7 34.2 9.5 24.7 34.55 9.85 9.85 104 8 114.0
5H 24 Feb 1705 34.2 43.7 9.5 34.2 43.41 9.21 9.21 97 8 114.0
6H 24 Feb 1810 43.7 53.2 9.5 43.7 51.96 8.26 8.26 87 7 114.0
7H 24 Feb 1945 53.2 62.7 9.5 53.2 60.32 7.12 7.12 75 7 114.0
8H 24 Feb 2140 62.7 72.2 9.5 62.7 71.42 8.72 8.72 92 7 114.0
9H 24 Feb 2250 72.2 77.3 5.1 72.2 80.40 8.20 8.20 161 7 61.2
10F 25 Feb 0050 77.3 79.9 2.6 77.3 79.95 2.65 2.65 102 4 31.2
11F 25 Feb 0330 79.9 84.6 4.7 79.9 84.41 4.51 4.51 96 4 56.4
12F 25 Feb 0435 84.6 89.3 4.7 84.6 86.59 1.99 1.99 42 3 56.4
13F 25 Feb 0545 89.3 91.3 2.0 89.3 91.66 2.36 2.36 118 3 24.0
14F 25 Feb 0640 91.3 93.7 2.4 91.3 92.51 1.21 1.21 50 2 28.8
15X 25 Feb 0825 93.7 98.4 4.7 93.7 93.94 0.24 0.24 5 1 28.2
16X 25 Feb 1000 98.4 107.9 9.5 98.4 99.19 0.79 0.79 8 2 16.3
17X 25 Feb 1110 107.9 117.4 9.5 107.9 110.39 2.49 2.49 26 3 57.0
18X 25 Feb 1220 117.4 126.9 9.5 117.4 120.37 2.97 2.97 31 3 38.0
19X 25 Feb 1335 126.9 136.4 9.5 126.9 127.39 0.49 0.49 5 2 22.8
20X 25 Feb 1435 136.4 145.9 9.5 136.4 142.90 6.50 6.50 68 6 57.0
21X 25 Feb 1540 145.9 155.4 9.5 145.9 155.72 9.82 9.82 103 8 57.0
22X 25 Feb 1640 155.4 164.9 9.5 155.4 155.92 0.52 0.52 5 2 57.0
23X 25 Feb 1810 164.9 174.4 9.5 164.9 165.20 0.30 0.30 3 1 38.0
24X 25 Feb 1905 174.4 183.9 9.5 174.4 176.95 2.55 2.55 27 3 114.0
25X 25 Feb 2005 183.9 193.4 9.5 183.9 193.30 9.40 9.40 99 8 114.0
26X 25 Feb 2115 193.4 202.9 9.5 193.4 202.99 9.59 9.59 101 8 114.0
27X 25 Feb 2220 202.9 212.4 9.5 202.9 212.42 9.52 9.52 100 8 114.0
28X 25 Feb 2350 212.4 222.2 9.8 212.4 213.65 1.25 1.25 13 2 117.6
29X 26 Feb 0130 222.2 232.0 9.8 222.2 231.20 9.00 9.00 92 7 117.6
30X 26 Feb 0300 232.0 241.5 9.5 232.0 241.55 9.55 9.55 101 8 114.0
31X 26 Feb 0450 241.5 251.0 9.5 241.5 241.53 0.03 0.03 0 1 38.0
32X 26 Feb 0635 251.0 260.5 9.5 251.0 259.92 8.92 8.92 94 7 57.0
33X 26 Feb 0820 260.5 270.3 9.8 260.5 266.22 5.72 5.72 58 5 29.4
34X 26 Feb 1000 270.3 280.1 9.8 270.3 271.06 0.76 0.76 8 1 58.8
35G 26 Feb 1545 280.1 280.1 0.0 280.1 282.24 2.16 2.14 3 .0

Hole U1614A totals: 280.1 181.52 181.40 64 170 .0
.0

402-U1614B- .0
11 27 Feb 1615 0.0 65.5 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 65.5 mbsf***** 0 35.7

Hole U1614B totals: 65.5 0 .0
.0

402-U1614C- .0
11 28 Feb 1700 0.0 66.0 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 66.0 mbsf***** 0 66.0
12 29 Feb 1930 66.0 250.0 184.0 66.0 66.00 0 122.7
2R 03 Mar 0615 250.0 259.5 9.5 250.0 250.53 0.53 0.53 6 2 12.7
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3R 03 Mar 0815 259.5 269.0 9.5 259.5 260.03 0.53 0.53 6 2 14.3
4R 03 Mar 1145 269.0 278.5 9.5 269.0 270.36 1.16 1.36 12 1 9.5
5R 03 Mar 1425 278.5 288.3 9.8 278.5 283.34 4.69 4.84 48 4 4.2
6X 03 Mar 1855 288.3 298.1 9.8 288.3 293.19 3.93 4.89 40 4 3.3
7R 03 Mar 2245 298.1 307.9 9.8 298.1 302.77 3.97 4.67 41 4 3.9
8R 04 Mar 0210 307.9 312.6 4.7 307.9 310.76 2.39 2.86 51 2 2.4
9R 04 Mar 0500 312.6 317.5 4.9 312.6 314.92 2.04 2.32 42 2 3.5
10R 04 Mar 0715 317.5 322.4 4.9 317.5 319.81 1.85 2.31 38 2 4.9
11R 04 Mar 1015 322.4 327.3 4.9 322.4 325.84 2.69 3.44 55 3 2.9
12R 04 Mar 1500 327.3 332.2 4.9 327.3 332.25 4.71 4.95 96 4 2.5
13R 04 Mar 1810 332.2 337.1 4.9 332.2 335.39 2.77 3.19 57 3 3.3
14R 04 Mar 2140 337.1 342.0 4.9 337.1 340.79 3.41 3.69 70 3 2.0
15R 05 Mar 0055 342.0 346.9 4.9 342.0 346.18 3.65 4.18 74 3 2.7
16R 05 Mar 0415 346.9 351.8 4.9 346.9 351.87 4.85 4.97 99 4 2.5
17R 05 Mar 0650 351.8 356.7 4.9 351.8 353.76 1.77 1.96 36 2 3.9
18R 05 Mar 0945 356.7 361.6 4.9 356.7 361.03 3.87 4.33 79 3 3.9
19R 05 Mar 1220 361.6 366.5 4.9 361.6 366.18 4.36 4.58 89 4 3.9
20R 05 Mar 1410 366.5 371.4 4.9 366.5 367.01 0.43 0.51 9 1 9.8
21R 05 Mar 1750 371.4 376.3 4.9 371.4 372.50 1.02 1.10 21 1 3.5
22R 05 Mar 2015 376.3 381.2 4.9 376.3 378.83 2.34 2.53 48 2 4.2
23R 05 Mar 2330 381.2 386.1 4.9 381.2 383.92 2.03 2.72 41 2 3.5
24R 06 Mar 0220 386.1 391.0 4.9 386.1 390.30 4.14 4.20 84 3 3.5
25R 06 Mar 0405 391.0 395.9 4.9 391.0 392.73 1.40 1.73 29 2 11.8
26R 06 Mar 0620 395.9 400.8 4.9 395.9 398.05 1.62 2.15 33 2 8.4
27R 06 Mar 0825 400.8 405.7 4.9 400.8 403.66 2.29 2.86 47 2 7.4
28R 06 Mar 1130 405.7 410.6 4.9 405.7 409.34 3.14 3.64 64 3 2.9

Hole U1614C totals: 410.6 71.58 81.04 44 70 .0
.0

Core

Core on 
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(2024)

Core on 
deck time

UTC (h)

Top depth
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom 
depth drilled

DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored

CSF (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered
CSF-A (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N)
Real ROP 

(m/h)

were partial strokes, and Core 9H experienced 30,000 lb of overpull. As a result, Cores 10F–14F 
were drilled using the half-length APC (HLAPC) system. These cores advanced 16.4 m to a total 
depth of 93.7 mbsf and recovered 12.72 m of sediment (78%). Gravel recovered in the tops of sev-
eral cores was interpreted to be fall-in.

Cores 402-U1614A-15X through 34X advanced 186.4 m to a total depth of 280.1 mbsf, and 90.41 
m of core material (49%) was recovered. Recoveries across this interval ranged 0%–103%. The 
basement contact was encountered in Core 33X. Core 34X penetrated an additional 9.8 m but only 
recovered 0.76 m (8%). We attempted to use the XCB system to drill another core but experienced 
high torque after deploying the core barrel and instead recovered a ghost core (35G) containing 
2.16 m of fill from an undetermined depth and ended the hole. The pipe was tripped back to the 
surface, and the drill collars were racked. We then laid out the top guide horn to prepare for a jet-
in test for the planned casing installation at this site. In total, the 35 cores collected in Hole 
U1614A recovered 179.36 m of material (64%) and took 3.2 days to complete.

2.2. Hole U1614B
The planned casing installation consisted of a 13⅜ inch casing string to ~60 mbsf and a second 
10¾ inch casing string extending to ~40 m above the basement interface (Figure F4). To determine 
if the full 60 m length of the 13⅜ inch casing string could be installed, a jet-in test in Hole U1614B 
was required. We set the BHA with a 14¾ inch tricone bit, tripped the pipe to the seafloor, and 
spudded Hole U1614B at 0900 h on 27 February 2024. The jet-in test was successful, penetrating 
to 65.5 mbsf. We then pulled out of the hole and tripped the bit back to the surface, clearing the rig 
floor and completing Hole U1614B at 1900 h.

2.3. Hole U1614C
To install casing and a reentry cone in Hole U1614C, the reentry cone was positioned in the 
moonpool and the five joints of 13⅜ inch casing and a shoe joint were hung in the guide base using 
a 16 inch casing hanger and a 16 inch to 13⅜ inch crossover. The stinger with the running tool and 
BHA were assembled and latched into the casing and reentry cone, which was deployed through 

Table T1 (continued).



N. Zitellini et al. · Site U1614 IODP Proceedings Volume 402

https://doi.org/10.14379/iodp.proc.402.105.2025 publications.iodp.org · 6

the moonpool at 0515 h on 28 February 2024. The pipe was tripped to the seafloor, and the vibra-
